a mineral resource estimate associated with them.  Therefore, given an impairment trigger was noted under
IFRS 6 – Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources for the year-ended December 31, 2019 and there
is a lack of cobalt-specific data to support a recoverable value for these properties, the Cobalt Camp has been
written down to a value of $1 as at December 31, 2019.

The previously filed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019
have been restated to adjust the December 2019 write down of the Cobalt Camp by an additional $11,945,624,
resulting in a decrease in the carrying value of the property at both March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

FIRST COBALT CORP.
NOTES TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

  Page 8 of 26

As a result, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the
three months ended March 31, 2020.

March 31, 2020:

 As Previously

Reported
Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 99,365,746  ($ 11,945,624)  $ 87,420,122
Total Assets 110,780,117  (11,945,624)   98,834,493
Deficit (146,191,823) (11,945,624)  (158,137,447)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 100,666,809  (11,945,624) 88,721,185
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 110,780,117 (11,945,624)   98,834,493

Consolidated Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
Deficit at the beginning of the period ($ 144,080,504)  ($ 11,945,624) ($ 156,026,128)
Deficit at the end of the period ($ 146,191,823) (11,945,624) (158,137,447)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 100,666,809  (11,945,624) 88,721,185

December 31, 2019:

 As Previously

Reported
Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 99,365,746  ($ 11,945,624)  $ 87,420,122
Total Assets 110,287,517  (11,945,624)   98,341,893
Deficit (144,080,504)  (11,945,624) (156,026,128)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 100,532,388 (11,945,624)   88,586,764
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 110,287,517 (11,945,624)   98,341,893

3. Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

Basis of Presentation and Statement of Compliance
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in
accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) using
accounting policies consistent with IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and
interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). Accordingly, these
condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and footnotes